International Journal of Electrical and Computer Engineering (IJECE)
Vol. 13, No. 2, April 2023, pp. 1367~1378
ISSN: 2088-8708, DOI: 10.11591/ijece.v13i2.pp1367-1378      1367
Journal homepage: http://ijece.iaescore.com
Delay-efficient 4:3 counter design using two-bit reordering
circuit for high-speed Wallace tree multiplier
Madaka Venkata Subbaiah, Galiveeti Umamaheswara Reddy
Department of Electronics and Communication Engineering, Sri Venkateswara University College of Engineering,

of Spartan 7 family. From the results, it is noted that the 8 and 16-bit multipliers designed using the proposed
Int J Elec & Comp Eng  ISSN: 2088-8708
 Delay-efficient 4:3 counter design using two-bit reordering circuit for … (Madaka Venkata Subbaiah)
1377
4:3 counter along with other circuits offer less CPD when compared to existing multiplier designs. Using the
proposed 4:3 counter, it would be possible to design a delay-efficient 12:4 counter that will be helpful in
designing the higher bit multipliers with fewer stages in computation.
REFERENCES
[1] J. G. Proakis, Digital signal processing-principles, algorithms and applications. Pearson Education India, 2001.
[2] R. C. Gonzalez and R. E. Woods, Digital image processing, 3rd ed. Pearson Education International, 2008.
[3] S. L. Freeny, “Special-purpose hardware for digital filtering,” Proceedings of the IEEE, vol. 63, no. 4, pp. 633–648, 1975, doi:
10.1109/PROC.1975.9797.
[4] M. M. Mano and M. D. Ciletti, Digital design: with an introduction to the Verilog HDL. Pearson Education, New Jersey, 2013.
[5] G. C. Ram, D. S. Rani, R. Balasaikesava, and K. B. Sindhuri, “Design of delay efficient modified 16 bit Wallace multiplier,” in
2016 IEEE International Conference on Recent Trends in Electronics, Information and Communication Technology (RTEICT),
May 2016, pp. 1887–1891, doi: 10.1109/RTEICT.2016.7808163.
[6] A. Habibi and P. A. Wintz, “Fast multipliers,” IEEE Transactions on Computers, vol. C–19, no. 2, pp. 153–157, Feb. 1970, doi:
10.1109/T-C.1970.222881.
[7] S. Suman, N. P. Singh, R. Selvakumar, and H. Saini, “Design of 32-bit cell-based carry-save combinational multiplier with
reduced area and propagation delay,” Journal of Physics: Conference Series, vol. 1804, no. 1, Feb. 2021, doi: 10.1088/1742-
6596/1804/1/012195.
[8] C. S. Wallace, “A suggestion for a fast multiplier,” IEEE Transactions on Electronic Computers, vol. EC-13, no. 1, pp. 14–17,
Feb. 1964, doi: 10.1109/PGEC.1964.263830.
[9] A. Sundhar, S. D. Tharshini, G. Priyanka, S. Ragul, and C. Saranya, “Performance analysis of Wallace tree multiplier with kogge
stone adder using 15-4 compressor,” in 2019 International Conference on Communication and Signal Processing (ICCSP), Apr.
2019, pp. 903–907, doi: 10.1109/ICCSP.2019.8697981.
[10] T. Satish and K. S. Pande, “Multiplier using NAND based compressors,” in 2019 3rd International Conference on
Electronics, Materials Engineering and Nano-Technology (IEMENTech), Aug. 2019, pp. 1–6, doi:
10.1109/IEMENTech48150.2019.8981067.
[11] M. C. Hanumantharaju, H. Jayalaxmi, R. K. Renuka, and M. Ravishankar, “A high speed block convolution using ancient Indian
vedic mathematics,” in International Conference on Computational Intelligence and Multimedia Applications (ICCIMA 2007),
Dec. 2007, pp. 169–173, doi: 10.1109/ICCIMA.2007.332.
[12] A. Eshack and S. Krishnakumar, “Pipelined Vedic multiplier with manifold adder complexity levels,” International Journal of
Electrical and Computer Engineering (IJECE), vol. 10, no. 3, pp. 2951–2958, Jun. 2020, doi: 10.11591/ijece.v10i3.pp2951-
2958.
[13] V. Anbumani, S. Soviya, S. Sneha, and L. Saran, “Speed and power efficient Vedic multiplier using adders with MUX,” in 2021
Innovations in Power and Advanced Computing Technologies (i-PACT), Nov. 2021, pp. 1–5, doi: 10.1109/i-
PACT52855.2021.9696992.
[14] J. Kuppili, M. Abhiram, and N. A. Manga, “Design of Vedic mathematics based 16 bit MAC unit for power and delay
optimization,” in 2021 4th Biennial International Conference on Nascent Technologies in Engineering (ICNTE), Jan. 2021,
pp. 1–4, doi: 10.1109/ICNTE51185.2021.9487570.
[15] J. S. S. Bharath and K. Tirathji, “Vedic mathematics or sixteen simple sutras from the Vedas,” Motilal Banarsidas, Varanasi
(India), vol. 6, no. 7, 1986.
[16] L. Dadda, “Some schemes for parallel multipliers,” Alta frequenza, vol. 34, pp. 349–356, 1965.
[17] Z. Wang, G. A. Jullien, and W. C. Miller, “A new design technique for column compression multipliers,” IEEE Transactions on
Computers, vol. 44, no. 8, pp. 962–970, 1995, doi: 10.1109/12.403712.
[18] M. Mehta, V. Parmar, and E. Swartzlander, “High-speed multiplier design using multi-input counter and compressor circuits,” in
Proceedings 10th IEEE Symposium on Computer Arithmetic, 1991, pp. 43–50, doi: 10.1109/ARITH.1991.145532.
[19] E. E. Swartzlander, “A review of large parallel counter designs,” in IEEE Computer Society Annual Symposium on VLSI, 2004,
pp. 89–98, doi: 10.1109/ISVLSI.2004.1339513.
[20] S. Veeramachaneni, A. Lingamneni, M. K. Krishna, and M. B. Srinivas, “Novel architectures for efficient (m, n) parallel
counters,” in Proceedings of the 17th great lakes symposium on Great lakes symposium on VLSI-GLSVLSI ’07, 2007,
pp. 188–191, doi: 10.1145/1228784.1228833.
[21] C.-H. Chang, J. Gu, and M. Zhang, “Ultra low-voltage low-power CMOS 4-2 and 5-2 compressors for fast arithmetic circuits,”
IEEE Transactions on Circuits and Systems I: Regular Papers, vol. 51, no. 10, pp. 1985–1997, Oct. 2004, doi:
10.1109/TCSI.2004.835683.
[22] D. KavyaShree, P. Samundiswary, and K. V Gowreesrinivas, “High speed multipliers using counters based on symmetric
stacking,” in 2019 International Conference on Computer Communication and Informatics (ICCCI), Jan. 2019, pp. 1–6, doi:
10.1109/ICCCI.2019.8822185.
[23] L. H. Krishna, M. Neeharika, V. Janjirala, S. Veeramachaneni, and N. Mahammad S, “Efficient design of 15:4 counter using a
novel 5:3 counter for high‐speed multiplication,” IET Computers and Digital Techniques, vol. 15, no. 1, pp. 12–19, Jan. 2021,
doi: 10.1049/cdt2.12002.
[24] S. Asif and Y. Kong, “Design of an algorithmic Wallace multiplier using high speed counters,” in 2015 Tenth International
Conference on Computer Engineering and Systems (ICCES), Dec. 2015, pp. 133–138, doi: 10.1109/ICCES.2015.7393033.
[25] K. Sivanandam and P. Kumar, “Design and performance analysis of reconfigurable modified Vedic multiplier with 3-1-1-2
compressor,” Microprocessors and Microsystems, vol. 65, pp. 97–106, Mar. 2019, doi: 10.1016/j.micpro.2019.01.002.
[26] C. Fritz and A. T. Fam, “Fast binary counters based on symmetric stacking,” IEEE Transactions on Very Large Scale Integration
(VLSI) Systems, vol. 25, no. 10, pp. 2971–2975, Oct. 2017, doi: 10.1109/TVLSI.2017.2723475.
[27] S. Kumar and T. N. Sasamal, “Verilog implementation of high-speed Wallace tree multiplier,” in Lecture Notes in Networks and
Systems, Springer Singapore, 2021, pp. 457–469.
[28] W. Guo and S. Li, “Fast binary counters and compressors generated by sorting network,” IEEE Transactions on Very Large Scale
Integration (VLSI) Systems, vol. 29, no. 6, pp. 1220–1230, Jun. 2021, doi: 10.1109/TVLSI.2021.3067010.
[29] N. Weste, CMOS VLSI design-A circuits and systems perspective, 4th ed. Pearson, 2010.
                ISSN: 2088-8708
Int J Elec & Comp Eng, Vol. 13, No. 2, April 2023: 1367-1378
1378